Staff Review 
The table below outlines the proposed site changes and highlights items for discussion and the Board’s consideration.  

Parking 

• The application indicates fifty-six (56) parking spaces are proposed and the rejection 
packet indicates two hundred forty-two (242) are required, so the applicant is requesting 
a reduction of one hundred eighty-six (186) spaces for relief. Three (3) handicap parking 
spaces with offloading are proposed in front of the building, next to the vestibule. 

• Three parking islands are proposed. 

• Proposed drive aisles are a minimum of 22 feet wide. Parking space dimensions are a

[...]

recommendations for conditions to the Planning Board should it act favorably on the requested Special Permit 
approval for the project: 

That the following specific conditions be applied to this decision: 

1. The number of required parking spaces shall be reduced from two hundred forty-two (242) to fifty-six (56) for a 
reduction of one hundred eighty-six (186) spaces. 

Site Plan Approval.  Having reviewed the submitted materials, planning staff offers the following 
recommendations for conditions to the Planning Board should it act favorably on the requested site plan 
approval for the project: